
Weiss Associates Environmental and Geoloaic Services

5500 Shellmound Stteet. Emetvvi l le. CA 94608-2411 Fax: 51 0'547'5043 Phone: 510-450-6000

93lU0 | , prt i, tg
July 30, 1993

Britt Johnson
Aladeda Department of

Environmental Health
80 S*an Way, Room 200
Oakland, CA 94621

Re: Shell Servlce Statiotr
wrc #204{079-0109
999 San Pabto Avenue
Albaoy, California
WA Job #81-699-203

Dear Mr. Johnson:

This letter describes recettly completed ald anticipated actlvltles at the Shell servlce

station referenced above (Figure 1). Thls status report satisfies the quarterly reporting

requirements prescrlbed by California Administrative Code Title 23 Waters, Chapter 3,

Subchapter 15, Article 5, Section 265.d. Included below are descriptiotrs and results of

activities performed in the second quarter 1993 and proposed work for the third quarter 1993.

Second Ouerter 1993 Activities:

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. (BTS) of San Jose, California measured ground water
depths in seven of the wells and collected ground water samples from six of the
seven site wells. Well S-5 contained 0.9 ft of floating hydrocarbons and was not
sampled. BTS' report describing these activltles and the analytic report for the
ground water samples are included as Attachment A.

Weiss A83ocletes (WA) calculated ground water elevations and compiled the snalytic
data (Tables 1 and 2) and prepared a ground water elevatioo contour map (Figure 2).

Anticipated Thlrd Ouarter l9q3 Activities:

WA will submit a report presenting the results of the third quarter 1993 ground water

sampling and ground water depth measurements. The report will include tabulated chemical

analytic tesults, ground water elevations and a ground stater elevation contour maP.

A Div is ion of  AguaTierra Associates lncotpotaled



weissAssociates]/lABritt Johnson
July 30, 1993

Conclusions and Recommend at ions:

Since the floating hydrocarbotrs detected ia monitoring well S-5 appear to originate
from the Arco Statiou across Marin Avenue south of the Shell site, Vr'A will not
install a hydrocarbon skimmer or bail floating hydrocarbons from monitoring well
s-5.

WA recoemends continued monitoring of bydrocarbon concentratioDs in ground
water during the third quarter of 1993.

have aay questlons.

Sincerely,
Weiss Associates

/-fi\at
J. Mlchael Asport
Technical Assirnt

__<_>{
*fl* t""t{uoo, *.o.
Project Geologist

JMA/NSM:jma

J: \SHELL\650\699QMJY3.WP

AttachmeDts; Figures
Tables
A - Blaine Tech's Ground Water Monitoring Report

cc: Dan Kirk, Shell Oil Company, P.O. Box 5278, Concord, California 94520-9998
Richard Heitt, Regional Water Quality Control Board - San Franclsco Bay Region,210l

Webster Street, Suite 500, Oakland, California 94612
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Figure l. Site Location Map - Shell Service Station wlC #204-0079-0109,999 San Pablo Avenue, Albany, Califoroia
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Table l. Ground Water Elevations - Shell Service Station WIC f20/,-C0l9-0109.999 San Pablo
Avenue, Albany, Califomia

Well
ID

Top-of-Vault
Elevation

Depth to
Water

(ft)

Floating
Hydrocarbon

Thickness (ft)a

Ground Water
Elevation

(ft above msl)

s- l

s-2

s-5

s-6

s-7

05/M/92
08/26t92
tQ/28t92
0ur9t93

42.73 7.95
8.24
8.52
6.54

34.78
34.49
34.21
36.19

05/M/92
08/26t92
r0t28t92
0v19/93

32.63
32.36
32.W
34.9r

/ .  f ,J

7.53
7.95
6.12

33.91
33.93
33.51
35.34

05tMt92
08t26t92
10/28t92
0u19t93

7.21
8.13
8.73
5.86

33.89
12.n
32.37
35.24

s.66
3.80
3.81
3.96

30.21
28.77
28.82
30.80

32.85
31.55
32.22
35.28

s-3

s-4

05/Mt92
M/26t92
lotzgt92
0r/19t93

41.10

39.99

40.73

05/ffi/92
08t26t92
t0t28t92
0Ln9t93

41.46

t4.31
t4.26
14.22
t2.36

8.27
9.57
8.90
4.U

10.34
11 .13
tt.52

8.10
8.37
8.&
5.82

0stffit92
0&t26t92
10t28/92
01n9t93

40.12

40.10

- Table 1 continues on next page --
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Table 1. Ground Water Elevations - Shell Service Station WIC #2M-0079-0109.999 San Pablo
Avenue, Albany, California (continued)

Well
ID Date

Top-of-Vault
Elevation

Depth to
Water

(ft)

Floating
Hydrocarbon

Thickness (ft)a

Ground Water
Elevation

(ft above msl)

8.68 3t.42

Notes:

a = When floating hydrocarbons are
corrected ground water elevation
hydrocarbon thickness)

present, ground water elevadon corrected
= (top-of-box elevation) - (depth to water)

by the relation:
+ (0.8 x floating
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Table 1. Ground Water Elevations - Shell Service Station WIC #2M-C079-OIC9.999 San Pablo
Avenue, Albany, Califomia

Well
ID

Top-of-Vault
Elevation

Depth to
Water

(ft)

Floating
Hydrocarbon

Thickness (ft)a

Ground Water
Elevation

(ft above msl)

s-1 0stM/92
08/26t92
t0t28t92
0r/19t93

42.73 7.95
8.24
8.52
6.54

34.78
34.49
34.21
36.19

s-2

s-3

40.73 8 .10
8.37
8.64
5.82

4t.46

05tMt92
08t26t92
1,0t28t92
0t/t9/93

::ir0Cl29l93:':

05/ffit92
08,t26t92
lo/28t92
0u19/93

32.61
32.36
32.@
34.91

33.9r
33.93
33.51
35.34

7.55
7.53
7.95
6 .12

s-4 05tMt92
08t26t92
10/28/92
0ut9/93

41.10

05tffit92 39.99
0u26/m
t0t28t9,

05tffitgz
08t26ty2
ro/28t92
0ut9t93

40.r2

05tMt92
08t26ty2
10t28t92

40.10

33.89
32.97
32.37
35:24

30.2r
28-n
28.82
30.80

:,::i:.i::i: :l:,::i:!ii:i:i:i::31i07::::i: l, :'::,iii :

32.85
31.55
5 l , z L

35.28

29.76
28.97
28.58

7.21
8.13
8.73
5.86

t4.31
t4.26
14.22
12.36

8.n
9.57
8.90
4.U

5.6
3.80
3.81
3.96

s-5

s-6

s-7 10.34
11 .13
tl.52

0u19t93

- Table 1 continues on next page --
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Table 1. Ground Water Elevations -
Avenue, Albany, California

Shell Sewice Station WIC #2O4-0tr9-01(D, 999 San Pablo
(continued)

Well
ID Date

Top-of-Vault
Elevation

Depth to
Water

(ft)

Floating
Hydrocarbon

Thickness (ft)a

Ground Water
Elevation

(ft above msl)

8.68
,9t90:

31.42

Notes:

a : When floating hydrocarbons are
corrected ground water elevation
hydrocarbon thickness)

present, ground water elevation
= (top-of-box eleYation) - (depth

corrected by the relation:
to water) + (0.8 x floating
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Table 1. Ground Water Elevations - Shell Service Station WIC f2M'W79-0109,999 San Pablo
Avenue, Albany, Califomia

Well
ID

Top-of-Vault
Elevation

Depth to
Water

(ft)

Floating
Hydrocarbon

Thickness (ft)a

Ground Water
Elevation

(ft above msl)

s-l

s-2

05tMt92
08/26t92
rct28tn
0Ut9/93

42.73 34.78
34.49
34.2r
36.19

7.95
8.24
8.52
6.54

8.10
8.37
8.64
5.82

32.63
32.36
32.09
34.91

05t0f,t92
08t26t92
t0t28t92
0ur9t93

40.73

s-3 05tM/92
08/26t92
t0/28/92
0ut9t93

41.6 / . J )

7.53
7.95
6.t2

33.91
33.93
33.51
35.34

s-4

s-5

s-6

s-7

41.1005/MtEz
08t26t92
r0t28/y2
0l/19t93

05rc6t92
08t26/92
tot28tv)
0ut9t93

7.21
8.13
8.73
5.86

r4.31
14.26
t4.22
12.36

33.89
12.97
32.37
35.24

39.99 5.66
3.80
3.81
3.96

30.21
28.77
28.82
30.80

8.27
9.57
8.90
4.U

32.85
31.55
32.22
35.28

10.34
11 .13
tt.52

29.76
28.y|
28.58

05tMt92
08/26t92
10t28t92
0Ur9t93

05t06t92
o8t26/92
10/28t92

40.12

40.10

-- Table I continues on next page --
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Table 1. Ground Water Elevations - Shell Service Station WIC #2C/-,W79'01W,999 San Pablo
Avenue, Albany, Califomia (continued)

Ground Water
Elevation

(ft above msl)
Well
ID

Top-of-Vault
Elevation

Depth to
Water

(ft)

Floating
Hydrocarbon

Thickness (ft)a

0ur9t93 8.68 31.42

Notes:

a = When floating hydrocarbons are present, ground water elevation corrected by the relation:
corrected ground water elevation = (top-of-box elevation) - (depth to water) + (0.8 x floating
hydrocarbon thickness)
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ATTACHMENT A

GROUND WATER MONITORING REPORT AND ANALYTIC F.EPORT



BLAINE
TECH SERVICES rr.rc.

May 21,1993

Shell Oil Company
P.O. Box 5278
Concord, CA 94520-9998

Attn: Daniel T. Kirk

Shell wIC # 204-0079-0109
999 San Pablo Ave.
Albany, Califomia

QUARTER:
2nd quaner of 1993

QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER SAMPLING REPORT 93A429.A.I

985 TIN,4OTHY DFIVE
SAN JOSE, CA 95133

(408) 995-5535
FAX (408) 293-8773

This report contains data coilected during routine inspecrion, gauging and sampling of
groundwater monitoring wells performed by Blaine Tech Services, Inc. in response to the
request ofthe consultant who is overseeing work at this site on behalf of our mutual client,
!!e!_O_il _Corypany. Data collected in the couisc of our field work is presented in a
TABLE OF WELL GAUGING DATA. The field information was collected during our
preliminary gauging and inspection of rhe wells, rhe subsequent evacuation of each-well
prior to sampling, and at the time of sampling.

Measurcments taken include the total depth of the well and the depth to water. The surface
of .t!e water was funher inspected for the presence of immiscibles which may be present as
L{lln nbn (a sheen on the s-urfacr of the riater) or as a measurable free product z6ne
(FPZ). At intervals during the evacuation phase, the purge water was monitored wirh
instruments that measure electrical conductivity (EC), potential hydrogen (pH), tempera-
tqe (degrees Fahrenheit), and turbidity (NTU). In the interest of simplicity, fundaniental
information is tabulated here, while th'e bulk of the information is turned over directly to
the.consultant who is making professional interpretations and evaluations of the conditions
at the srte.

Bhinc Tedr S€wic...Inc 9304?9-A.l Shell 999 Sln Prblo, Alb'ny page I
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STANDARD PROCEDURES

Evacuation

Groundwater wells are thoroughly purged before sampling to insure that the sample is
collected from water that has been newly drawn into the well from the surrounding geolog-
ic formation. The selection of equipment to evacuate each well is based on the physical
characteristics of the well and what is known about the performance of the formation in
which the well has been installed. There are several suiiable devices which can be used for
evacuation. The most commonly employed devices are air or gas actuated pumps, electric
submenible pumps, and hand or mechanically actuated bailers. Our personnel frequently
employ USGSilv{iddleburg positive displacement pumps or similar air actuared pumps
which do not agitate the water standing in the well.

Normal evacuation removes tlree case volumes of water from the well. More than three
case volumes of water may be removed in cases where more evacuation is needed to
achieve stabilization of water parameters. I-ess than three case volumes of water may be
obtained in cases where the well dewaters and does not recharge to 807o of its original
volume within two hours and any additional time our personnel have reason to rcmain at
the site, In such cases, our personnel retum to the site within twenty four hours and collect
sample material from the water which has recharged into the well case.

Decontamination

All apparatus is_ brought to the site in clean and serviceable condition. The equipmcnt is
decontaminated after each use and beforc leavine the site.

Free Product Skimmer

The column headed, VOLUME OF IMMISCIBLES REMOYED (ml) is included in the
TABLE OF WELL GAUGING DATA to cover situarions where a ft6e product skimming
device must be removed from the well prior to gauging. Skimmers are installed in wells
with_a free product zone on the surface of the water. The skimmer is a ftee product recov-
ery device which often prevents normal well gauging and free product zone measurements.
The 2.0" and 3.0" PeaoTraps fall into the caregory of devices that obstruct normal gaug-
ing. In cases where the consultant elects to bave our personnel pull the skimmers out of
the well and gauge the well, our personnel perform the additional task of draining the
accumulated free product out of the PetoTrap before putting it back in the well. This
recovered ftee product is measurcd ard logged in the VOLUME OF IMMISCIBLES
REMOVED column. Gauging at such site is performed in accordarce with specific direc-
tions from the professional consulting firm oveneeing work at the site on Shell's behdf.

Bhinc Tcdr Scwi..t,Inc. 930429-A-l Strcll999 San Prblo, Alb.ny pace 3



Sample Containers

Sample material is collected in specially prepared conniners which are provided by tbe
laboratory that performs the analyses.

Sampling

Sample material is collected in stainless steel bailer type devices normally frtted with both
a top and a bottom check valve. Water is promptly decanted into new sample containers in
a manner which reduces the loss of volatile constituents and follows the applicable EPA
standard for handling volatile organic and semi-voladle compounds.

Following collection, samples are promprly placed in an ice chest containing prefrozen
blocks of an inen ice substitute such as Blue Ice or Super lce. The samples are maintained
in either an ice chest or a refrigerator until delivered into dre custody ofthe laboratory.

Sample Designations

All samplecontainers are identified with a site designation and a discrete sample identifi-
cation number specific to that particular groundwater well. Additional standard notations
(e.g. time, date, sampler) are also made on the label. Either the requested analyses or the
speciflc analytes are wriuen on the sample label (e.g. TPH-G, BTEX).

Chain of Custody

Samples are continuously maintained in an appropriate cooled container while in our
custody and.untii delivered to the laboratory under a st ndard Shell Oil Company chain of
custody. Ifthe samples are taken charge ofby a different palty (such as anorher person
from our office, a courier, etc.) prior to being delivered tothe laboratory, appropriate re-
lease and acceptance records are made on fre chain of custody (time, date,-and signature of
the penon releasing the samples followed by the time, date and signature of the person
accepting custdy of the samples).

Hazardous Materials Testing Laboratory

The samples obtained at this site were delivered to Anamerix, Inc. in San Jose, California.
Anameuix, Inc. is a Califomia Department of Health Services certified Hazardous Materi-
als Testing l,aboratory and is listed as DOHS HMTL #1234.

Objective Information Collection

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. performs specialized environmental sampling and documenta-
tion as an independent third party, In'order ro avoid compromising'the 6biectivity neces-
sary for the proper and disinterested performance of this work, Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

Ehiic Tcdr Scfticc6, hc. 930429-A.l Sb,c[ 999 Ssn P.blq Altuny page 4



perfolml no consulring and does nor become involved in the marketing or insrallation of
remedial systems of any kind. Blaine Tech Services, Inc. is concerned-only with the
generation of objective information, not with the use of that information to support evalua-
tions and recommendations conceming the environmental condition of the siti. Even the
straightforward interpreration of objective analytical data is better performed by intercsted
regulatory agencies, and those engineers and geologists who are engaged in thd work of
providing professional-opinions about the site and proposals ro perfbrm additional investi-
ganon or deslgn re medlal systems.

Reportage

Submission of this report and tle atmched laboratory report to interested regulatory agen-
cies is handled by the-consultant in charge of rhe project. Any professional"evaluaiiois or
recommendations will be made by the consultant under separate cover.

Please call if we can be of any further assistance.

RCB/kkl

attachments: chain of custody
certified analytical report

cc: Geosaategies, Inc.
2140W. Winton Ave.
Hayward, CA94545
ATTN: Ellen Fostersmith

BlaineTedrScrvier.Inc. 93Ot29-A-l SheI 999 S|n P3bl,o, A.lbsny page 5
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MR. GLEN BENNETT
BLAINE TECH
985 TIMOTHY STREET
s A N  J O S E ,  C A  9 5 1 3 3

Workorder #
Date Received
Project fD
Purchase order

9 3 0 4 3 6 6
0 4 / 3 0 / e 3
2 0 4 - 0 0 7 9 - O 1 0 9
MOH-B8 13

The foLl-orring sampfes were received at Anametr ix,  Inc.  for analysis :

ANA},IETRIX ID CLTENT SAI.{PLE ID

9 3 0 4 3 6 6 -  1
9 3 0 4 3 6 6 -  2
9 3 0 4 3 6 6 -  3
9 3 0 4 3 6 6 -  4
9 3 0 4 3 6 6 -  5
9 3 0 4 3 6 6 -  6
9304366- 7
9 3 0 4 3 6 6 -  8

s- l-
s -2
s-3
s-4
s -6
s-7
DUP
TRIP

This report consists of 5 page.s not including ttre cover letter, and
is organized in sect ions according to the speci f ic Anarnetr ix laboratory
group or sect ion which performed the analysis(es) and generated the
data. The Report Summary that precedes each section wi1J. help you
determine which AnametrJ,x group is responsible for those test results,
and vrill bear the siqnatures of the department supervisor and the
chernist  who have reviewed the analvt ical  data.  Please refer al- I  quesL-
ions to the departinent supervisor irho signed the form.

Anametr ix is cert i f ied bv the Cal i fornia Department of  Health Services
(DHS) to perform environinental  test ingr undei Cert i f icate Nunber 1234.
A detailed list of the approved fields of testing can be obtained by
calJ-ing our office, or the DHs Environmental Laboratory Accreditation
Prog ram a t  (4L5 )  540 -2800 .

If you have any further questions or conments on this report, please
give us a cal l  as soon as possible.  Thank you for using Anametr ix.

f.-r r
I I I T

tl,^"/_ t\i\_^.,--
Laboratory Director

g5'to'?3
Date

1961 Concourse Dfive. Su i le E . SanJose.CA95l3l . Phone (408 )432  8192  .  Fax i408 l432  B r98



REPORT SUMMARY
ANAMETRIX,  INC. (408)  432-4792

MR. GLEN BENNETT
BLAINE TECH
985 TIMOTHY STREET
sAN JOSE, CA 9513 3

SAI4PLE INFORMATION:

Workorder # :
Date Received 3
Pro j e.ct ID :
Purchase Order :
Department :
Sub-Department:

9 3 0 4 3 6 6
0 4 / 3 0 / e 3
2 0 4 - O 0 7 9 - O 1 0 9
MOH-88 13

TPH

ANAMETRIX
SAMPLE ID

CLIENT
SAI,IPLE TD

MATRTX DATE
SAMPLED

METEOD

9 3 0 4 3 6 6 -  ] . s-1 WATER 0 4 / 2 9 / 9 3 TPHq/BTEX

I  e3o4366-  2  ls -2  |  wArER I  o4/2e/e3 |  reHqlerex

fs :oa:eo- :  I  s-3 |  wArER I  o4/2e/e3 |  reusTernx

9 3 0 4 3 6 6 -  4 s-4 WATER 04 /29 /93 TPHg/ BTEX

I wArER I o+1zo1oz I trHsTerexI  e304366-  5

lo :o+roo-  e I  s-? |  wArER I  o4/ze/e3 |  reue/ernx

foro+:ee-  z  lDUp I  wArER I  oLtzele3 I  rpEs/BrEX

fseoerao- e I  rRrp I  wArER I o4/ze/e3 |  reHsTarnx

GC/TPH - PAGE



REPORT ST]MMARY
A N A M E T R I X .  r N C .  ( 4 O A ' , )  4 3 2 - 8 1  9 2

I4R. GLEN BENNETT
BI,AINE TECH
985 TIMOTHY STREET
s A N  J O S E ,  C A  9 5 1 3 3

QA/QC SI]MMARY :

-  No QA/QC problems encountered for  these sampfes .

workorder # :
Date Received :
Project ID :
Purchase order:
Department :
Sub-Department:

9 3 0 4 3 6 6
0 4 / 3 0 / 9 3
20 4-O07 9 -Oto9
MOH-B813
GC
TPH

Supervisor

GC/TPH - PAGE



ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - TOTAL PETROLET'M HYDROCARBONS
(GASOLINE WITH BTEX)

ANAMETRTX, rNC. -  (4OA) 432-8L92

Anametrix w,O. :
Matr ix :
Date sampled :

9 3 0 4 3 6 6
WATER
0 4 / 2 9 / 9 3

samp 1e
Repor t ing  I .D .  #

Lirnit  S-1

Proiect Number :  2 04 -oo7 9-01o9
oa t6  Re leased  I  o5 /Lo /93

sarnpl-e

s-2

samp Ie
I .D .  #

s -3

Sample sample
I .  D .  #  I .D .  #

s -4  s -6

COMPOTJNDS (us/L l -o1 -o2 - 0 3 -o4 - 0 5

Benzene  0 .5
To luene  O .5
E thy lbenzene  o .5
To ta l  xy lenes  o .5
TPH as casol ine 50

e Surrogate Recovery
Instrument I .  D.
Date Analyzed
RIfiF

ND
a2
6 5

2 0 0 0

L29z
HP4

os /05 /e3

2 0 0 0
6 7
9 0 0

1 9 0 0
4 0 0 0 0

L 3  5 e "
HP4

05/os /e3
l-oo

31
22
ND
L4

3000

7L9z
HP4

05 /05 /e3
l-0

LT9Z
HP4

05 /05 /e3
1

430
20
ND

7000

12az
HP4

05 /05 /e3
25

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND-

TPHq -

BTEX -

RLMF -

Not detected at or above the practical quantitation lirait for the
rnethod .
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline is deternined by GCFID
using rnodified EPA Method 801-5 folloi,tinq sample purqe and trap
by EPA Method 5030.
Benzene, ToLuene, Ethylbenzene, and Total xylenes are determined
by modified EPA Method 8020 folfowing sanple purge and trap by
EPA Method  5030 .
Reporting Limit }.,!ultipl icat ion Factor.

Anametrix control linits for surrogate p-Brornofluorobenzene
recove ry  a re  61 -1392

A11 test ing procedures fol low Cal i fornia Department of  Hea1th
Services (cal-DHS) approved methods.

I

c-{^*--'*i (l';-^''^ ' /t:' /';
ffi

RESULTS - TPH - PAGE 3



ANALYS IS DATA SHEET - TOTAL PETROLEI,'M HYDROCARBONS
(GASOLINE WITH BTEX)

A N A M E T R I X ,  r N C .  -  ( 4 o 8 )  4 3 2 - a r e 2

Anamet r ix  w.o . :
Matrix :
Date sampled :

9 3 0 4 3 6 6
I,iATER
0 4 / 2 e / 9 3

sample
Repor t ing  l .D .  #

Linit  S-7

Project Number :  2 04 -0079-01-09
Da te  Re l -eased  I  o5 / Io /93

sample
I .D .  #

DUP

Sample Sample Sample
a.D.#  r .D.#  r .D.#
TRIP BYO4 O]-E2 BYO5O1E2

COMPOUNDS (us lL) -o6 -07 - 0 8 BLANK BLANK

Benz ene
To Iuene
Ethylbenzene
Total xyl-enes
TPII as Gasoline

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

1L8?
HP4

05 /05 /93
L

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

1252
HP4

05 /05 /e3
L

? Surrogate Recovery
Instrument f  .D.
Date Analyzed
RLl,lF

ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND

119 ? 117 e"
HP4 HP4

0 5 / 0 5 / e 3  0 5 / 0 5 / e 3
1 1

0 .5
u . 3
o.5
o .5

5 0

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

L09Z
HP4

0 5 / 0 4 / e 3
l_

ND - Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit for the
method.

TPHq - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline is determined by ccFID
using nodif ied EPA Method 8015 fol lowing sarnple purge and trap
by EPA Method so30.

BTEX - Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenz ene r and Total Xylenes are determined
by modified EPA Method 8020 followinq sanple purge and trap by
EPA Method 5030-

RLMF - Reporting Linit Multiplication Factor.

Anametrix control linits for surrogate p-Bromofl-uorobenzene
recoverv are 61- 1,3 9 *

A11 testing procedures fol-Iow Cal-ifornia Department of Health
Services (Ca1-DHS) approved methods.

C.l--, ."--'. ( (2>"',--t---."^ '- f , .. ,;' :
ffi

TPH - PAGE 4RESULTS -



BTEX I,ABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE REPORT
EPA METHOD 5O3O WITH GCIPID

A N A M E T R I X ,  r N C .  ( 4 O A )  4 3 2 - a L 9 2

Sanp le  I .  D .
Matr ix
Date sampled
Date Anal-yzed

COMPOUND

LAB CONTROL SAI,IPLE
WATER
N / A
0 5 / 0 5 / e 3

SPIKE
AI'{T . LcS

( ! S / L )  ( u s / L )

Anamet r i x  I .D - :
Analyst  :
Supervisor :
Date Refeased :
fnstrument ID :

LCSWo 5 0 5
(P

05 / t o / s3
HP4

REC
T.r|q

AREC
LIMITS

Benz ene
Toluene
Ethy lbenzene
TOTAL Xyl-enes

P-BFB

20 .0
20 .o
20 .0
20 .0

L A  - 7
2 2  . 3
2 3 . 4

942"
LLzZ
LL7 Z
L2LZ

L33z

52-133
5 7 - 1 3 6
5 6 - 1 3 9
J  O - 1 4  _ L

61- l -3  9

* Lirni ts establ ished by Anarnetr ix,  Inc.

RESULTS - TPH - PAGE 5


